100

200

300

0 1000 2000 3000 4000

Installed w ind turbine capacity

le
ve

lis
ed

 p
ro

fit
 [$

$/
yr

]

basis1

Hotel

Residential

Shopping

Ras Sudr

Figure 118 Profit of systems with constant annual energy
consumption

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

0 1000 2000 3000 4000

Installed wind turbine capacity

le
ve

lis
ed

 p
ro

fit
 [$

$/
yr

basis2
Hotel
Residential
Shopping
Ras Sudr

Figure 119 Profit of systems with 3% annual load increase

82 Risø-R-1240(EN)

minimum load giving more room for the wind energy. It is also seen that the
curves except the one for the residential load profile are closer to each other.

This trend is even more pronounced in the case with high load increase in the
initial years. It is clearly seen here that the impact of the different load profiles
is much lower than in the case with constant energy consumption.

The fuel consumptions of the different scenarios are shown in the next three
figures. It is again noticed that the cases with the residential load profiles are
significantly different from the other cases. As is the case for the profit the
differences are reduced as the energy consumption is increased.

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

0 1000 2000 3000 4000

Installed w ind turbine capacity
le

ve
lis

ed
 p

ro
fit

 [$
$/

yr
]

basis3

Hotel

Residential

Shopping

Ras Sudr

Figure 120 Profit of systems with 10% initial annual load
increase followed by a 3% annual load increase followed by
constant load in 5, 5 and 10 years

2000

2100

2200

2300

2400

2500

2600

0 1000 2000 3000 4000

Installed wind turbine capacity

Fu
el

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n
[t/

yr
]

basis1
Hotel
Residential
Shopping
Ras Sudr

Figure 121 Profit of systems with constant annual energy
consumption

Risø-R-1240(EN) 83

It is noticed that the reduction in fuel consumption is decreasing as the amount
of installed wind turbine capacity is increased, and the next three figures
indicate the reason for this.

As the installed wind turbine capacity is increased the fraction of the potential
wind energy that is actually utilised decreases because the amount of wind
energy that has to be dissipated in order to maintain the operating limits of the
system given a particular load profile increases.

At the very high penetration level most of the potentially available wind energy
of the last added wind turbine has to be dissipated. It does therefore not